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BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA 
 
Order Instituting Rulemaking to Revisit 
Net Energy Metering Tariffs Pursuant to 
Decision 16-01-044, and to Address 
Other Issues Related to Net Energy 
Metering. 
 

 
 

Rulemaking 20-08-020 
 

 
 

E-MAIL RULING INTRODUCING WHITE PAPER, NOTICING WORKSHOP  
ON WHITE PAPER, AND PROVIDING INSTRUCTIONS  

FOR SUCCESSOR PROPOSALS 
 
 

 

 

 

Dated January 28, 2021, at San Francisco, California. 

 
 
 
  /s/  KELLY A. HYMES 

  Kelly A. Hymes 
Administrative Law Judge 

 
  

FILED
01/28/21
04:59 PM
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From: Hymes, Kelly A. <kelly.hymes@cpuc.ca.gov>  
Sent: Thursday, January 28, 2021 2:34 PM 
To: regulatory@cacommunityenergy.org; BBorcherding@fce.com; 
Charlie@CommunitySolarAccess.org; BSmithwood@Dimension-energy.com; 
fchoi@cleanpoweralliance.org; Rebecca.Meiers.DePastino@SCE.com; ty@tosdalapc.com; 
Sephra.Ninow@EnergyCenter.org; BPowers@powersEngineering.com; 
GBarnes@sdge.com; EWagner@CaliforniaHydrogen.org; Ben@Clean-Coalition.org; 
SKeehn@3CE.org; Tad@NationalDiversityCoalition.org; 
JWiedman@PeninsulaCleanEnergy.com; RKoss@AdamsBroadwell.com; 
rv2@cpuc.ca.gov; Matthew@turn.org; Itzel@UtilityAdvocates.org; JGuild@Enovity.com; 
JDeLamare@nrdc.org; TLindl@KeyesFox.com; ppv1@pge.com; 
JArmstrong@GoodinMacBride.com; MVespa@Earthjustice.org; 
Steve.Sherr@FoundationWindpower.com; PGETariffs@pge.com; 
SCampbell@GRIDalternatives.org; SWeaver@ebce.org; Susannah@VoteSolar.org; 
CESA_Regulatory@StorageAlliance.org; nrader@calwea.org; 
SChen@mceCleanEnergy.org; MichaelBoyd@sbcglobal.net; tmcrae@svlg.org; 
NReardon@SonomaCleanPower.org; bolhasso@westcoastadvisors.com; 
RegRelCPUCCases@pge.com; liddell@energyattorney.com; emily.turkel@berkeley.edu; 
john.leslie@dentons.com; jop1@pge.com; Legal.Admin@sce.com; delsolgrid@gmail.com; 
michele@chaitllc.com; Robertearle.sf@gmail.com; Regulatory@ebce.org; 
Regulatory@cal-cca.org; mrw@mrwassoc.com; benjamin.airth@energycenter.org; 
jwilson@resourceinsight.com; JArasimowicz@fce.com; aluna@earthjustice.org; 
ekaboli@earthjustice.org; Khojasteh.Davoodi@Navy.mil; Larry.R.Allen@Navy.mil; 
CPUCdockets@eq-research.com; Katrina@KMFritz.com; John@JohnCoffman.net; 
BTheaker@MRPgenco.com; CSong@CleanPowerAlliance.org; 
Klatt@EnergyAttorney.com; Andre.Ramirez@sce.com; case.admin@sce.com; 
Christine@TosdalAPC.com; julia@protectourcommunities.org; 
Tyson@ProtectOurCommunities.org; apierce@sdge.com; BHenzie@sdge.com; 
CentralFiles@SempraUtilities.com 
Cc: ALJ_Support ID <alj_supportid@cpuc.ca.gov>; ALJ Docket Office 
<ALJ_Docket_Office@cpuc.ca.gov>; ALJ Process <alj_process@cpuc.ca.gov> 
Subject: R2008020 Email Ruling Introducing White Paper, Noticing Workshop on 
White Paper, and Providing Instructions for Successor Proposals (email 1 of 2) 
 
From: Hymes, Kelly A. <kelly.hymes@cpuc.ca.gov>  
Sent: Thursday, January 28, 2021 2:34 PM 
To: CFaber@SempraUtilities.com; gmorien@sdge.com; WFuller@sdge.com; 
James.J.Hirsch@gmail.com; Sue.Mara@RTOadvisors.com; 
Marc.Monbouquette@enel.com; MDJoseph@AdamsBroadwell.com; 
EMoreno5@SoCalGas.com; Buchholz, Adam <Adam.Buchholz@cpuc.ca.gov>; Siebuhr, 
Alan <Alan.Siebuhr@cpuc.ca.gov>; Ward, Alec <Alec.Ward@cpuc.ca.gov>; Korpics, 
Brian <Brian.Korpics@cpuc.ca.gov>; Lukins, Chloe <chloe.lukins@cpuc.ca.gov>; 
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Danforth, Christopher <Christopher.Danforth@cpuc.ca.gov>; Westling, Christopher 
<Christopher.Westling@cpuc.ca.gov>; Fox, Elizabeth <Elizabeth.Fox@cpuc.ca.gov>; 
Petrofsky, Erica <Erica.Petrofsky@cpuc.ca.gov>; Ormond, Jamie 
<Jamie.Ormond@cpuc.ca.gov>; Hymes, Kelly A. <kelly.hymes@cpuc.ca.gov>; Sotero, 
Maria <Maria.Sotero@cpuc.ca.gov>; Kinsey, Nathaniel 
<Nathaniel.Kinsey@cpuc.ca.gov>; O'Rourke, Shannon 
<Shannon.O'Rourke@cpuc.ca.gov>; Lyser, Shelly <Shelly.Lyser@cpuc.ca.gov>; George, 
Simi R. <Simi.George@cpuc.ca.gov>; Babka, Sophie <Sophie.Babka@cpuc.ca.gov>; 
Casazza, Suzanne <Suzanne.Casazza@cpuc.ca.gov>; Roberts, Thomas 
<thomas.roberts@cpuc.ca.gov>; Li, Xian Ming "Cindy" <Xian.Li@cpuc.ca.gov>; 
James@UtilityAdvocates.org; JKantor@KeyesFox.com; MChhabra@nrdc.org; 
JKLU@pge.com; rachel.mcmahon@sunrun.com; BCragg@GoodinMacbride.com; 
rbarker@earthjustice.org; Allie@Reimagine-Power.com; SSMyers@att.net; 
Rita.Liotta@navy.mil; Service@spurr.org; BarmackM@calpine.com; 
JAC@CPowerEnergyManagement.com; RUmoff@seia.org; Alison.Seel@SierraClub.org; 
Katherine.Ramsey@SierraClub.org; CVBroome@gmail.com; jean.woo@gmail.com; 
tomb@crossborderenergy.com; Berlin@SusieBerlinLaw.com; sarveybob@aol.com; 
cmkehrein@ems-ca.com; Brad@calssa.org; cbermel@politico.com; 
Joseph.Omoletski@Energy.ca.gov; Guzman Aceves, Martha 
<Martha.GuzmanAceves@cpuc.ca.gov>; Regulatory@BraunLegal.com; 
blaising@braunlegal.com; scott@calssa.org; CBriggs@esLawFirm.com; 
manal@caliberstrat.com; abb@eslawfirm.com; jjg@eslawfirm.com; lmh@eslawfirm.com; 
BSB@esLawFirm.com; jdh@eslawfirm.com; Andrew.Meditz@smud.org; 
kmills@cfbf.com; Dunton, Drucilla "Dru" <Drucilla.Dunton@cpuc.ca.gov>; 
ATrowbridge@DayCarterMurphy.com 
Cc: ALJ_Support ID <alj_supportid@cpuc.ca.gov>; ALJ Docket Office 
<ALJ_Docket_Office@cpuc.ca.gov>; ALJ Process <alj_process@cpuc.ca.gov> 
Subject: R2008020 Email Ruling Introducing White Paper, Noticing Workshop on 
White Paper, and Providing Instructions for Successor Proposals (email 2 of 2) 
 
This Email Ruling introduces a White Paper from Energy and Environmental Economics 
(E3) and Verdant Associates: Alternative Ratemaking Mechanisms for Distributed Energy 
Resources in California (White Paper).  The White Paper will be the subject of a virtual 
workshop in Rulemaking 20-08-020, scheduled for February 8, 2021 at 1:00 pm.  The 
White Paper provides a beginning point for parties to develop proposals for successors 
to the current net energy metering tariff.   As described below, this Email Ruling also 
provides guidance for party proposals, which, as set forth in the November 19, 2020 
Assigned Commissioner Scoping Memo and Joint Administrative Law Judge Ruling, are 
due on March 15, 2021. 
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The purpose of the attached White Paper is to provide E3’s perspective on a framework 
for the successor to the net energy metering tariff.  As described in the White Paper, the 
Commission engaged E3 to support the development of a suitable net energy metering 
successor tariff that will be compliant with current California statutes.  E3 will host a 
workshop on February 8, 2021 beginning at 1:00 pm.  During the workshop, E3 will 
provide an overview of the White Paper and provide an opportunity for parties to ask 
questions and discuss the contents of the White Paper.  The workshop will be accessible 
at the following link: 
https://ethree.webex.com/ethree/j.php?MTID=e79c8a62c359219e3b81b440fe628979d 
  
The White Paper is meant to provide a framework for parties to develop their own 
proposals for a successor to the current net energy metering tariff, which are required 
to be filed on March 15, 2021.  (The Scoping Memo inadvertently stated the proposals 
would only be served.)  Parties are encouraged to work with other parties to develop 
joint proposals.  Energy Division has prepared instructions for parties to submit 
proposals.  Proposals shall comply with the instructions provided herein to ensure 
complete proposals. 
 
Instructions for Submitting Proposed Successors to the Current Net Energy Metering 
Tariff 
 

1. Proposals should include a summary no longer than three pages, which clearly 
and briefly provides: 

a. An overview of the proposal; 
b. An explanation of how the proposal meets each of the relevant statutory 

criteria;  
c. A discussion of main similarities and/or differences between the party’s 

proposal and the options identified in the White Paper; and 
d. A description of any important statutory, policy, or practical issues that 

remain open in the proposal. 
2. Proposals should address each of the following elements: 

a. Export compensation structure(s) (e.g., net metering, net billing, feed-in 
tariff) 

b. Description of methodology and inputs for calculating export 
compensation price(s) (e.g., avoided greenhouse gas emissions, 
transmission capacity, distribution capacity, generation energy, system 
generation capacity, local generation capacity) 
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c. Rate structure(s) (e.g., time-of-use rate requirement, fixed or demand 
charges, minimum bill, market transition credit, nonbypassable charges) 

d. Continued application of secondary customer benefits (e.g., exemptions 
from interconnection upgrade costs, standby charges, and departing load 
charges) 

e. Terms of service and billing rules (e.g., duration of service, true-up period, 
netting interval) 

f. Treatment for systems 1 megawatt and larger 
g. How to address variations on the current net energy metering tariff (e.g., 

net energy metering aggregation and virtual net energy metering) 
h. Any modifications to existing smart inverter requirements for systems 

taking service on the successor tariff 
i. Whether and how energy storage and other distributed energy resources 

are integrated into the tariff 
j. Any safety issues related to the successor tariff 
k. Any legal issues associated with your proposal (e.g., consistency with other 

Commission decisions or statutory requirements, tax implications for 
customers) 

3. Proposals should justify how they address each of the “guiding principles” 
articulated in the Decision Adopting Guiding Principles for the Development of the 
Successor to the Current Net Energy Metering Tariff in R.20-08-020, as adopted 
by the Commission.  Compliance with all statutory and cost-effectiveness 
mandates, as indicated in the adopted guiding principles, should be highlighted in 
the proposal.  Parties are encouraged to justify the cost-effectiveness of 
proposals within their proposals.   

4. Proposals should address, in detail, implementation plans and timelines. 
a. With regard to implementation plans, discuss whether you anticipate the 

need for a further formal implementation phase within this proceeding 
after the adoption of the proposed successor to the current tariff, or 
whether the implementation can be achieved through Advice Letter 
filings, informal working groups, and/or other means; also specify any 
anticipated potential implementation steps such as coordination with 
other programs or proceedings. 

b. With regard to timeline, provide a breakdown of the total anticipated time 
it will take to fully implement the tariff after Commission adoption. 

5. Proposals should indicate and discuss similarities and differences with elements 
discussed in the White Paper.  If your proposal includes a market transition 
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credit, include responses to the questions in the concluding section of the White 
Paper. 

 
IT IS RULED that: 

1. A virtual workshop in Rulemaking 20-08-020, to discuss the attached White Paper 
from Energy and Environmental Economics (E3) and Verdant 
Associates: Alternative Ratemaking Mechanisms for Distributed Energy Resources 
in California, will be hosted by E3 on February 8, 2021 beginning at 1:00 pm.   

2. Proposals for successors to the current net energy metering tariff shall be filed no 
later than March 15, 2021 and shall comply with the instructions herein.  Parties 
are encouraged to collaborate with other parties to develop and file a joint 
proposal. 

 
The Docket Office shall formally file this Email Ruling.  Due to the size of the service list, 
this Email Ruling is being sent in two batches. 
 
 
Kelly A. Hymes 
Administrative Law Judge 
California Public Utilities Commission 
kelly.hymes@cpuc.ca.gov 
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